## **Garnett A. Loeffler**

( - 7 Feb 1968)

**Loeffler, Garnett G.** On Wednesday, February 7, 1968, Garnett G. Loeffler of 3220 Morrison st. nw., beloved husband of the late Helen E. Loeffler; father of Mrs. Eldridge Loeffler Kiesel; two grandchildren also survive. Friends are invited to call on Thursday from 7-9 p.m., at Bethesda, Chevy Chase funeral home of Robert A. Pumphrey, Bethesda, Md., where services will be held on Friday, February 9, at 1 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

## The Washington Post, February 9, 1968, p. B6 Garnett G. Loeffler, Served in GAO

Garnett G. Loeffler, 83, a native of Washington who retired in 1955 after 17 years with the General Accounting Office, died of Cancer Wednesday at Suburban Hospital.

He had lived at 3230 Morrison st. nw. for the past 46 years.

Before joining the GAO where he worked in the Indian Claims Division. Mr. Loeffler was associated here with the Ford Motor Co. for 25 years. He operated his own business on Pennsylvania Avenue and worked in the company's Washington office. Before then he was an Indian agent in New Mexico.

Mr. Loeffler is survived by a daughter, Mrs. Harold M. Kiesel, of Kensington and two grandchildren.

The Evening Star, February 8, 1968, p. B7

## Garnett Loeffler, Former Car Dealer And GAO Employee

Garnett G. Loeffler, 83, a former automobile dealer and a former employe of the General Accounting Office, died of cancer yesterday at Suburban Hospital.

He lived at 3220 Morrison St. NW for 45 years.

A District native, Mr. Loeffler was graduated from Western High School and attended the University of Virginia. He then served as an agent in New Mexico traveling between Indian reservations for what is now the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Later he was Virginia territorial manager for the Ford Motor Co. here for 25 years. From 1929 to 1934 he operated his own automobile dealership, Loeffler Motor Co., then was employed by Northeast Motor Co. here.

He retired from the Indian Claims Division of the GAO in 1955 after about 18 years' service.

He was a member of Wesley Methodist Church in Chevy Chase, and a life member of Potomac Lodge of the Masons.

He leaves a daughter, Mrs. Harold M. Kiesel of 10116 Ashwood Drive, Kensington, and two grandchildren.

The family requests that expressions of sympathy be in the form of contributions to a favorite charity.